

No. 20-1683

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

KIM NAIMOLI,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

OCWEN LOAN SERVICING, LLC,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the
United States District Court for the Western District of New York
Hon. Elizabeth A. Wolford
Case No. 6:18-cv-06180

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU**

Stephen Van Meter
Acting General Counsel

Steven Y. Bressler
Acting Deputy General Counsel

Laura M. Hussain
Assistant General Counsel

Christopher Deal
Senior Counsel

Domenic R. Powell
Counsel

Consumer Financial Protection Bureau
1700 G Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20552
(202) 435-9582 (telephone)
(202) 435-7024 (facsimile)
christopher.deal@cfpb.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
A. Regulatory Background	2
B. Facts and Procedural Background.....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT.....	19
Regulation X’s broad catch-all provision for “any other error relating to the servicing of a borrower’s mortgage loan” applies to a servicer’s mishandling of critical loan documents, even when those documents are relevant to a loss mitigation application.....	19
A. Because the catch-all provision covers any error relating to the servicing of a borrower’s mortgage loan, it applies to errors that have an impact on or a connection with a servicer’s receipt or making of payments.....	20
B. Although challenges to the merits of a servicer’s loss mitigation determination are implicitly excluded from the catch-all provision, that narrow exception does not exclude the notice of error here. ...	27
C. To the extent the Court finds Regulation X ambiguous, the Bureau’s interpretation of the catch-all provision is entitled to deference. ...	31
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages(s)
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....	20
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	31, 32
<i>Coventry Health Care of Missouri, Inc. v. Nevils</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1190 (2017).....	24
<i>Halo v. Yale Health Plan, Dir. of Benefits & Recs. Yale Univ.</i> , 819 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2016).....	19, 27
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	19, 31, 32
<i>Lamar, Archer & Cofrin, LLP v. Appling</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1752 (2018)	20, 21
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	21
<i>Spadaro v. U.S. Customs & Border Protection</i> , 978 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2020).....	21, 23
<i>Sutton v. CitiMortgage, Inc.</i> , 228 F. Supp. 3d 254 (S.D.N.Y 2017).....	18
<i>Wash. State Dep’t of Soc. & Health Servs. v. Guardianship Est. of Keffeler</i> , 537 U.S. 371 (2003)	24
 Statutes	
12 U.S.C. § 2601.....	1
12 U.S.C. § 2605	6
12 U.S.C. § 2605(e).....	25

12 U.S.C. § 2605(i)(3)..... 18

12 U.S.C. § 2605(k)(1)(C) 1, 7, 9, 25, 27, 29

12 U.S.C. § 2617 1

12 U.S.C. § 5481(12)..... 1

12 U.S.C. § 5481(14)..... 1

12 U.S.C. § 5512(b) 1

12 U.S.C. § 5564(a) 1

Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act,
 Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010) 7

Pub. L. No. 101-625, 104 Stat. 4079 (1990) 6

Regulations

12 C.F.R. § 1024.2(b) 11, 22

12 C.F.R. § 1024.31 6, 26

12 C.F.R. § 1024.35..... *passim*

12 C.F.R. § 1024.35(a) 10

12 C.F.R. § 1024.35(b) *passim*

12 C.F.R. § 1024.35(b)(1)-(10)..... 11

12 C.F.R. § 1024.35(b)(10)..... 24

12 C.F.R. § 1024.35(b)(11) *passim*

12 C.F.R. § 1024.35(b)(7)..... 24

12 C.F.R. § 1024.35(b)(9) 24

12 C.F.R. § 1024.35(d) 10

12 C.F.R. § 1024.35(e)(1) 10

12 C.F.R. § 1024.35(e)(1)(i)(A) 29

12 C.F.R. § 1024.35(g)(1)(ii) 10, 31

12 C.F.R. § 1024.38(b)(2)(v)..... 28

12 C.F.R. § 1024.38(b)-(c) 9

12 C.F.R. § 1024.41 *passim*

12 C.F.R. § 1024.41(a)..... 12, 28, 29

12 C.F.R. § 1024.41(c)(1) 13

12 C.F.R. § 1024.41(h) 12, 14, 26

12 C.F.R. pt. 1024 1

12 C.F.R. pt. 1024, Suppl. I, cmt. 31 23

12 C.F.R. pt. 1024, Suppl. I, cmt. 35(b)-1 22

12 C.F.R. pt. 1024, Suppl. I, cmt. 41(c)(1)-1..... 13, 28

Other Authorities

Amendments to the 2013 Mortgage Rules Under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (Regulation X) and the Truth in Lending Act (Regulation Z), Final Rule, 81 Fed. Reg. 72160 (Oct. 19, 2016) 14, 26

Bureau of Consumer Financial Protection, 2013 RESPA Servicing Rule Assessment Report (January 2019), https://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/documents/cfpb_mortgage-servicing-rule-assessment_report.pdf 5

CFPB, Guide to Closing Forms, https://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/documents/cfpb_buying-a-house_closing-forms_guide.pdf 3

Fannie Mae Single Family, Servicing Guide C-1.1-02 (June 9, 2021), <https://singlefamily.fanniemae.com/media/26046/> 5

Larry Cordell *et al.*, Fed. Reserve Bd., 2008-46, *The Incentives of Mortgage Servicers: Myths and Realities* (October 13, 2008)..... 5

Mortgage Servicing Rules Under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (Regulation X), Final Rule, 78 Fed. Reg. 10696 (Feb. 14, 2013)..... *passim*

Protections for Borrowers Affected by the COVID-19 Emergency Under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (RESPA), Regulation X, Final Rule, 86 Fed. Reg. 34848 (June 30, 2021) 26

Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act, Section 6 Transfer of Servicing of Mortgage Loans, (Regulation X), Interim Rule, 56 Fed. Reg. 19506 (Apr. 26, 1991)..... 7

Sample Mortgage, <https://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/201410-deed-of-trust.pdf> 4

S. Rep. No 111-176 (2010)..... 7
